

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

D. C. OFFUTT, JR.
OFFUTT NORD, PLLC
P. O. Box 2868
949 Third Avenue
Suite 300
Huntington, WV 25728
(304) 529-2868

LEWIS F. POWELL III
Counsel of Record
RYAN A. SHORES
ROBERT W. LOFTIN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200

Counsel for Respondents

SEPTEMBER 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| A. The 2004 Election | 3 |
| B. The Appeal And Recusal Motions | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 14 |
| A. Justice Benjamin’s Participation Was Consistent With Due Process | 14 |
| B. There Is No Split Of Authority On The Question Presented..... | 18 |
| C. The Petition Does Not Offer A Workable Constitutional Standard And Raises Serious First Amendment Concerns..... | 21 |
| D. It Is Unnecessary And At Least Premature For The Court To Invade This Area Of Primary State Concern..... | 24 |
| II. CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED ON THE BROADER QUESTION WHETHER APPEARANCE OF BIAS IS SUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE RECUSAL UNDER DUE PROCESS..... | 27 |
| A. The Constitutional Standard Is Distinct From The Appearance Standard In Codes And Canons | 27 |
| B. This Court’s Cases Do Not Hold Appearances Sufficient To Require Recusal | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The Alleged Split Is Exaggerated..... | 31 |
| D. This Case Is Not A Proper Vehicle To Consider The Question | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)..... | 12, 13, 15, 16, 30 |
| <i>Aiken County v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Davis v. Jones</i> , 506 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc)... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)..... | 27 |
| <i>Georgeadis v. County of Franklin</i> , No. C-2-99-1027, 2000 WL 1459369 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Guest v. McCann</i> , 128 S. Ct. 170 (2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Jackson v. Ft. Stanton Hosp. & Training Sch.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1231 (D.N.M. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jefferson County Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2975 (2007)..... | 35 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 369 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 924 (2005)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>Kettenbach v. Demoulas</i> , 545 U.S. 1128 (2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)..... | 16, 30 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... | 12, 16, 30 |
| <i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Phillips v. Audio Active Limited</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Tex. 2000)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... | 2, 16, 27, 30, 31, 34 |
| <i>Shepherdson v. Nigro</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D. Pa. 1998) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Sofford v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1457 (D. Colo. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)..... | 13, 15, 16, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 330 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Sypolt</i> , 346 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Temple</i> , 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... | 16 |
| <i>Welch v. Sirmons</i> , 451 F.3d 675 (10th Cir. 2006) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... | 15, 18 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adair v. Michigan</i> , 709 N.W.2d 567 (Mich. 2006) | 34 |
| <i>Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> , 774 P.2d 1003 (Nev. 1989), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Powers v. United</i> <i>Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 962 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Allen v. Rutledge</i> , 139 S.W.3d 491 (Ark. 2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>Archer v. State</i> , 859 A.2d 210 (Md. 2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brandenburg</i> , 114 S.W.3d 830 (Ky. 2003) | 33 |
| <i>Cowan v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 148 P.3d 1247 (Idaho 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 669 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 821 (2005)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Gluth Bros. Constr., Inc. v. Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 548 N.E.2d 1364 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Ross</i> , 974 P.2d 11 (Haw. 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>Helton v. Reed</i> , 638 S.E.2d 160 (W. Va. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Hirning v. Dooley</i> , 679 N.W.2d 771 (S.D. 2004) | 31, 32 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kizer v. Dorchester Cty. Voc'l Educ. Board</i> , 340 S.E.2d 144 (S.C. 1986) | 32 |
| <i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>Massey Energy v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 080182 (W. Va. May 22, 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 08-218, 2008 WL 3884291 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2008) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)..... | 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Reese</i> , 495 S.E.2d 548 (W. Va. 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Roe v. Mobile County Appointment Board</i> , 676 So. 2d 1206 (Ala. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. Moats v. Janco</i> , 180 S.E.2d 74 (W. Va. 1971) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 776 P.2d 1182 (Haw. 1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Canales</i> , 916 A.2d 767 (Conn. 2007)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Reed</i> , 144 P.3d 677 (Kan. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Helton</i> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005) | 5 |

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)..... | 11 |
| Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455 | 17, 18, 28, 32, 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... | 31 |

**STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES,
CODES, AND RULES**

| | |
|--|----|
| W. Va. Constitution | |
| Article 8.2 | 16 |
| Article 8.4 | 8 |
| Ala. Code §§ 12-24-1, -2 | 25 |
| Miss. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 3(E)(2) | 25 |
| N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 5(C)(2) | 25 |
| Tenn. S. Ct. R. 10..... | 25 |
| Va. Code § 8.01-38.1 | 6 |
| Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 7(B)(2) | 25 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-8-12..... | 25 |
| W. Va. Code § 51-1-1..... | 8 |
| W. Va. Code § 51-3-4..... | 8 |
| W. Va. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 5(C)(2)..... | 26 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Judicature Society, <i>Judicial Campaigns and Elections: Campaign Financing</i> (2008) | 25 |
| The Council on State Governments, <i>The Book of the States</i> (1996-97 ed.)..... | 26 |
| Richard E. Flamm, <i>Judicial Disqualification: Recusal and Disqualification of Judges</i> (2d ed. 2007) | 26, 28 |
| Massey Energy Company 2008 Proxy Statement (Apr. 15, 2008) | 4 |
| National Center for State Courts, <i>Gavel to Gavel: A Review of State Legislation Affecting the Courts</i> (June 2008) | 25 |

Thomas R. Phillips, Comment, *Judicial Independence and Accountability: Judicial Independence and Democratic Accountability in Highest State Courts*, 61 Law & Contemp. Probs. 127 (1998)..... 24

Supreme Court of Appeal of West Virginia - 2007 Statistical Report 8
